
REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 1 
 
IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 231 OF PUBLIC LAW OF 1975, NOTICE OF THIS 
MEETING WAS GIVEN BY WAY OF ANNUAL NOTICE FILED WITH THE BOROUGH 
CLERK, THE HOME NEWS TRIBUNE, THE SENTINEL AND POSTED ON THE 
BULLETIN BOARD IN THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER MUNICIPAL BUILDING  
  

A Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of South River, in the 
County of Middlesex and the State of New Jersey was held June 8, 2015 and was called to order 
by Mayor Krenzel at 8:10 PM in the Council Chamber of the Criminal Justice Building at 61 
Main Street in South River, New Jersey with the following Councilmembers in attendance: 

 
 Councilmembers Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
 
 Also attending this meeting were Andrea Wyatt, Esq., Borough Attorney and Frederick 
Carr, Borough Administrator. 
 
 
MINUTES   
  

The Minutes of Meeting No. 12 held May 26, 2015 was submitted to the Council for 
acceptance and/or amendment. 

 
Councilman Hutchison moved that the Minutes be approved as presented.  

Councilman Jones seconded the motion.   
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
 
ORDINANCES – SECOND READING & PUBLIC HEARING 
 
ORD 2015-15 

        
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARY 
RANGES OF CERTAIN BOROUGH OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES IN THE 
BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER       

 
 

 BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of South River, 
County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey as follows: 
 
 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 2 
 
SECTION I. 
An ordinance fixing the salary ranges of certain borough officers and employees in the Borough 
of South River is hereby amended as follows: 
 
 
TITLE      MINIMUM  MAXIMUM  
Mayor       $0.00  $6,000 
President Borough Council    $0.00  $5,000  
Member of Borough Council    $0.00  $4,500  
Borough Administrator    $100,000 $160,000 
Executive Assistant     $27,000 $70,000 
Data Entry Clerk     $1,000  $3,600 
Executive Assistant – Part Time   $8.50/hr $23.00/hr   
Borough Clerk      $50,000 $90,000 
Deputy Borough Clerk    $25,000 $70,000 
Public Works Director    $45,000 $105,000 
Utility Manager                $40,000 $85,000 
Director of Finance/CFO    $40,000 $120,000 
Deputy Director of Finance                               $40,000 $80,000 
Tax Collector      $10,000 $85,000 
Deputy Tax Collector     $40,000 $60,000 
Tax Assessor      $10,000 $50,000 
Meter Reader – Part Time    $8.50/hr $20.00/hr 
Planning Board Secretary    $1,000  $10,000 
Board of Adjustment Secretary   $1,000  $5,000 
Zoning Officer     $10,000 $25,000 
Construction Official     $30,000 $85,000 
Code Enforcement Officer    $25,000 $65,000 
Sub-Code Official     $30,000 $75,000 
Building, Plumbing, Electrical, Fire Inspector $30,000 $65,000 
Chief of Police     $100,000 $170,000 
Deputy Chief of Police    $75,000 $130,000 
Lieutenant                                                                   $88,000           $140,000 
Sergeant                                                                      $80,000           $130,000 
Patrolman                                                                   $40,000           $120,000                     
       
Special Police Sergeant    $8.50/hr $22.00/hr 
Class I Officer      $8.50/hr $20.00/hr 
Dispatchers                                                                 $30,000           $70,000 
Crossing Guards                                                         $10.00/hr $30.00/hr 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 3 
 
OEM Coordinator     $0.00  $2,500 
Deputy OEM Coordinator    $0.00  $1,500 
Fire Official      $5,000  $40,000 
Fire Inspector      $8.50/hr $20.00/hr 
Fire Inspector - Licensed    $3,000  $40,000 
Board of Health Secretary    $1,000  $5,000 
Registrar of Vital Statistics    $1,000  $7,000 
Deputy Registrar of Vital Statistics   $1,000  $5,000 
Municipal Alliance Coordinator                                 $1,000             $5,000 
Dog Census Taker     $8.50/hr $11.00/hr 
Bus Driver – Part Time    $9.00/hr $15.00/hr 
Clerical – Part Time     $8.50/hr $15.00/hr 
OOA Director      $20,000 $75,000 
Court Administrator     $25,000 $65,000 
Municipal Magistrate     $10,000 $30,000 
Court Reporter – Part Time    $8.50/hr $25.00/hr 
Parks and Recreation Director   $25,000 $65,000    
Program Coordinator                                                  $20,000           $50,000 
Director of Summer Recreation                                  $10.00/hr.      $30.00/hr 
Advisory Board Secretary    $1,000  $5,000 
Recreation – Part Time    $8.50/hr $15.00/hr 
Umpires      $20.00/game $50.00/game 
Basketball Official     $25.00/game $50.00/game 
Soccer Official     $25.00/game $50.00/game 
Hockey Official     $25.00/game $50.00/game 
Wrestling Referee     $50.00/match $85.00/match 
Aerobics, Yoga, Zumba Instructor   $30.00/class $70.00/class 
Softball Coordinator     $800/season $900/season 
Summer Recreation Counselor   $8.50/hr $12.00/hr   
Parking Enforcement Officer                                     $10.00/hr.        $20.00/hr 
Meter Collector/Repairman                                        $1,000              $8,000 
Leadperson                                                                  $17.00/hr.        $40.00/hr 
Equip. Operator                                                           $17.00/hr.        $38.00/hr 
Heavy Truck CDL A Driver                                       $16.00/hr.        $35.00/hr 
Sanitation Driver                                                         $20.00/hr.        $35.00/hr 
Parks Maintenance                                                      $17.00/hr.        $35.00/hr 
Mechanic                                                                     $17.00/hr.        $40.00/hr                   
                                        
Lead Mechanic                                                            $20.00/hr.        $45.00/hr 
Laborer “A”                                                                $15.00/hr.        $35.00/hr 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 4 
 
Meter Reader                                                              $ 9.00/hr.         $20.00/hr 
Custodian                                                                    $20,000           $50,000 
Accountant                                                                 $10,000            $50,000 
Clerk, Sec’y & Clerk                                                  $20,000           $50,000 
Comp.Tech.Adm.Asst/Special Projects                     $20,000           $60,000 
Admin. Asst. Deputy Court Administrator                $20,000           $60,000 
Bus Driver                                                                  $20,000           $50,000 
Chief Lineman “A”                                                    $25.00/hr.        $50.00/hr                    
               
Chief Lineman “B”                                                    $25.00/hr.        $48.00/hr                    
               
Journeyman                                                               $25.00/hr.        $45.00/hr                     
              
Apprentice                                                                 $15.00/hr.        $42.00/hr                     
              
Water Treatment Operator                                        $15.00/hr         $45.00/hr 
 
 
SECTION 2.  If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause of provision of this Ordinance shall 
be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, 
clause, or provision so adjudged and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and 
effective. 
 
SECTION 3.  All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency. 
 
SECTION 4.  This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage, adoption, and publication 
according to law.  
 
 

Mayor Krenzel opened the hearing to the public for comments/questions. 
 

No comments were made. Councilman Hutchison moved that the public hearing be 
closed.  Councilman Ciulla seconded the motion.  So carried. 
  
 Mayor Krenzel asked the Councilmembers as to the action to be taken on this Ordinance. 
 Councilman Hutchison moved that the ordinance be approved and the Clerk be authorized to 
publish same as is required by law.  Councilman Ciulla seconded the motion.    
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 5 
 
             NAYS:           None 
 
ORD 2015-16 
 
BOND ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO MONTGOMERY STREET 
AND APPROPRIATING $575,000 THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF 
$178,000 BONDS AND NOTES TO FINANCE A PORTION OF THE COSTS THEREOF, 
AUTHORIZED IN AND BY THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER, IN THE COUNTY OF 
MIDDLESEX, NEW JERSEY         

BE IT ORDAINED by the BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH 
RIVER, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY (not less than two-
thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The improvements described in Section 3 of this bond ordinance are 
hereby authorized as general improvements to be undertaken in and by the Borough of South 
River, in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey (the “Borough”).  For the improvements or 
purposes described in Section 3, there is hereby appropriated the sum of $575,000, said sum 
being inclusive of all appropriations heretofore made therefore, including $387,500 grant funds 
expected to be received from the New Jersey Department of Transportation, and the sum of 
$9,500 as the down payment for said purposes as required by the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 
40A:2-1 et seq.  The down payment is now available by virtue of provision for down payment or 
for capital improvement purposes in the Capital Improvement Fund of one or more previously 
adopted budgets.   

Section 2. In order to finance the costs of said improvements or purposes not 
provided for by the application of the down payment, negotiable bonds are hereby authorized to 
be issued in the principal amount not to exceed $178,000, pursuant to the Local Bond Law.  In 
anticipation of the issuance of said bonds and to temporarily finance said improvements or 
purposes, negotiable bond anticipation notes are hereby authorized to be issued pursuant to and 
within the limitations prescribed by the Local Bond Law.   

Section 3. (a)  The improvements hereby authorized to be undertaken consist of 
various improvements to Montgomery Street, together with all purposes necessary incidental or 
apparent thereto, all as shown on and in accordance with plans, specifications or requisitions 
therefor on file with or through the Borough Chief Financial Officer, as finally approved by the 
governing body of the Borough. 

(b)  The estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes to be issued for the 
improvements or purposes described in Section 3(a) hereof is $178,000, as stated in Section 2 
hereof. 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 6 
 

(c)  The estimated cost of the improvements or purposes described in Section 3(a) 
hereof is $575,000, which is equal to the amount of the appropriation herein made therefor.  The 
excess of the appropriation of $575,000 over the estimated maximum amount of bonds or notes 
to be issued therefor being the amount of said $9,500 down payment for said purposes, and the 
$387,500 grant funds expected to be received from the New Jersey Department of 
Transportation. 

Section 4. All bond anticipation notes issued hereunder shall mature at such times as 
may be determined by the chief financial officer of the Borough, provided that no note shall 
mature later than one (1) year from its date.  All notes issued hereunder may be renewed from 
time to time subject to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:2-8.  The notes shall bear interest at such 
rate or rates and be in such form as may be determined by the chief financial officer, who shall 
determine all matters in connection with notes issued pursuant to this ordinance, and the chief 
financial officer's signature upon the notes shall be conclusive evidence as to all such 
determinations.  The chief financial officer is hereby authorized to sell part or all of the notes 
from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver them to the purchasers thereof upon 
receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their dates to the date of 
delivery thereof.  The chief financial officer is directed to report in writing to the governing body 
at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or delivery of such notes occurs, such 
report shall include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the 
notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser. 

Section 5. The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared, recited 
and stated: 

(a)  The improvements or purposes described in Section 3 of this bond 
ordinance are not a current expense and are improvements or purposes that the Borough may 
lawfully undertake as general improvements, and no part of the cost thereof has been or shall be 
specially assessed on property specially benefited thereby. 

(b)  The average period of usefulness of the improvements or purposes, 
within the limitations of the Local Bond Law and taking into consideration the amount of the 
obligations authorized for said purposes, according to the reasonable life thereof computed from 
the date of the bonds authorized by this bond ordinance, is twenty (20) years. 

(c)  The Supplemental Debt Statement required by the Local Bond Law 
has been duly prepared and filed in the office of the Borough Clerk, and a complete executed 
duplicate thereof has been filed in the office of the Director of the Division of Local Government 
Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey.  Such Statement 
shows that the gross debt of the Borough as defined in the Local Bond Law is increased by the 
authorization of the bonds and notes provided in this bond ordinance by $178,000 and the 
obligations authorized herein will be within all debt limitations prescribed by that Law. 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 7 
 

(d)  An aggregate amount not exceeding $125,000 for interest on said 
obligations, costs of issuing said obligations, engineering costs, legal fees and other items of 
expense listed in and permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20 is included as part of the cost of said 
improvements and is included in the estimated cost indicated herein for said improvements. 

(e) To the extent that moneys of the Borough are used to finance, on 
an interim basis, costs of said improvements or purposes, the Borough reasonably expects such 
costs to be paid or reimbursed with the proceeds of obligations issued pursuant hereto.  This 
ordinance shall constitute a declaration of official intent for the purposes and within the meaning 
of Section 1.150-2(e) of the United States Treasury Regulations. 

 
Section 6. The capital budget of the Borough is hereby amended to conform with the 

provisions of this ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith.  The resolution in the 
form promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget 
and capital program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services 
is on file with the Borough Clerk and is available there for public inspection. 

Section 7. Any grant or similar moneys from time to time received by the Borough 
for the improvements or purposes described in Section 3 hereof, shall be applied either to direct 
payment of the cost of the improvements within the appropriation herein authorized or to 
payment of the obligations issued pursuant to this ordinance.  The amount of obligations 
authorized but not issued hereunder shall be reduced to the extent that such funds are received 
and so used. 

Section 8. The full faith and credit of the Borough are hereby pledged to the punctual 
payment of the principal of and the interest on the obligations authorized by this bond ordinance. 
 The obligations shall be direct, unlimited obligations of the Borough, and, unless paid from 
other sources, the Borough shall be obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable 
property within the Borough for the payment of the obligations and the interest thereon without 
limitation as to rate or amount. 

Section 9. This bond ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first 
publication thereof after final adoption, as provided by the Local Bond Law. 

 
Mayor Krenzel opened the hearing to the public for comments/questions. 

 
No comments were made. Councilman Hutchison moved that the public hearing be 

closed.  Councilman Ciulla seconded the motion.  So carried. 
  
 Mayor Krenzel asked the Councilmembers as to the action to be taken on this Ordinance. 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 8 
 
 Councilman Hutchison moved that the ordinance be approved and the Clerk be authorized to 
publish same as is required by law.  Councilman Ciulla seconded the motion.    
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
 
ORDINANCES – FIRST READING BY TITLE ONLY 
 
ORD. 2015-17 
 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF SOUTH RIVER, COUNTY OF 
MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, CORRECTING ORDINANCE NO. 
2015-13 WHICH AUTHORIZED THE CONVEYANCE OF A LEASE TO NY 
SMSA LP d/b/a VERIZON WIRELESS FOR A PORTION OF THE 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT APPLEBY AVENUE WATER TOWER SITE 
   
 

Councilman Hutchison moved that the Council pass the said Ordinance on its First 
Reading by Title Only and that the Clerk be authorized to publish same as is required by Law 
with the Second Reading and Public Hearing to be held on June 22, 2015 immediately after 
conclusion of the 7:00 p.m. Business Meeting or soon thereafter in the Council Chambers of the 
Criminal Justice Building at 61 Main Street in South River, New Jersey.  Councilman 
Gurchensky seconded the motion.   
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS (agenda items only) 
 
Ed Trygar, 44 Ferry St. 

• Questioned Resolution No. 2015-193 authorizing Post-Sandy Planning Assistance Grant 
application and why Planning Board filed and received Council resolution on lower Main 
St. redevelopment.  Mr. Carr responded.   
  

 
No further comments were made. Councilman Hutchison moved that the public portion 

be closed.  Councilman Ciulla seconded the motion.  So carried. 
 
 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 9 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLUTIONS 
 
RES: 2015-186       JUNE 8, 2015 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 
 WHEREAS, there is a need for additional police officers in order to maintain proper 
coverage in the Borough and bring the police department to appropriate strength to allow for its 
efficient operation as required by law; and 
 

WHEREAS, the governing body has considered Patrick Molina for the position of 
probationary police officer based on the recommendation of the Chief of Police and on the 
financial ability of the Borough to appoint a probationary police officer. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of South River in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, that Patrick Molina be 
and he is hereby appointed as a probationary police officer within the Police Department of the 
Borough of South River at the starting salary level for a probationary police officer in 
accordance with law, with said appointment being effective June 9, 2015.  
 
 
DATED:  JUNE 8, 2015 
 
 

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
 
RES:  2015-187                                                                                            JUNE 8, 2015 

RESOLUTION 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 10 
 
  
       WHEREAS, the official utility records of the Borough of South River, New Jersey    
show certain refunds which include electric, water and consumer deposits (CD); and 
 
      WHEREAS, the Collector of Utility Revenue recommends that the following refunds 
should be made to the consumer noted herein below listed; and 
 
     NOW, THEREFORE BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Borough Council 
of the Borough of South River that the Collector of Utility Revenue is hereby authorized to make 
the following refunds and adjustments indicated below and any attached list.   
 
ACCOUNT #    PAYABLE TO:    AMOUNT OF CHECK 
 
65-999-000-887 CD   MICHAEL & SADE ALMENDRAL  $113.45 
     28 CONSTITUTION WAY 
     SOUTH RIVER, NJ 08882 
 
65-999-910-867 CD   ADAIR ANDRADE    $149.58 
     8 EBERWEIN ST APT B 
     SOUTH RIVER, NJ 08882 
 
65-999-001-944 CD   LUIS O CATACORA    $62.28 
     808 SHORE CONCOURSE 
     KEYPORT, NJ 07735 
 
65-999-002-024 ELEC CURRENT JERRY CHESLOW    $22.67 
     PO BOX 417 
     EAST BRUNSWICK, NJ 08816 
 
65-999-001-751 CD   JONATHAN HART & KRISTIE DOMINGUEZ $108.35 
     27 JACKSON ST APT K 
     SOUTH RIVER, NJ 08882 
 
65-999-000-990 CD   NICOLAS PISCOPO & CHYANNA APPLEGATE $133.96 
     843 ARMSTRONG LANE 
     EAST LIVERPOOL, OH 43920 
 
65-999-001-364 CD   LORI & DANIEL PLUNKETT   $3.27 
     38 WALKER AVE 
     SPOTSWOOD, NJ 08884 
 
66-999-974-721 CURRENT WTR  WALTER POPLAWSKI    $75.12 
     89 JAMES ST 
     SOUTH RIVER, NJ 08882 
DATED:  JUNE 8, 2015      
      

/s/ James Hutchison  



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 11 
 
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
RES: 2015-188         JUNE 8, 2015 
   
   
      RESOLUTION 
  
  
  WHEREAS, The following properties listed below applied for tax exempt status 
under the provisions for a total disabled veteran status in accordance with N.J.S.A. 54:4-
3.30et seq, and 
  
  WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor reviewed and approved the application for the 2015 tax 
year, and 
   
  WHEREAS, the Tax Collector is recommending that taxes for 2015 be refunded 
accordingly.  
  
  NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of South River, County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey, that the Tax Collector cancel and 
refund the 2015 taxes in accordance with the following schedule: 
  
  Block Lot      Property Location:    Amount 
   253.1  17      Greg & Linda Jean Moreno  $2,626.54 
             79 Prentice Ave 
             South River, NJ 08882     
                      
DATED:  JUNE 8, 2015  
 
        

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 12 
 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
RES:2015-189         JUNE 8, 2015 
      RESOLUTION 
    

WHEREAS, the official tax records of the Borough of South River, New Jersey show certain 
adjustments, recessions, amendments, cancellations, corrections, refunds, and uncollectible should be 
made on certain accounts due to various reasons; and 
   
  WHEREAS, the Tax Collector recommends these changes as listed; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Borough Tax 
Collector be and he is authorized to make the necessary adjustments, indicated below and any attached 
list. 
  
 Block  Lot Reason     Name& Address                 Property Location  Amount 
  40        3     Refund of              Richard & Joyce Thomas     20 Belmont Ave         331.80 
       Homestead Rebate 340 E Narragansett La 
              Monroe Twp., NJ 08831 
 
301  12   Refund of  George & Stella Ioannou         20 Levinson Ave 443.73 
                    Homestead Rebate 9 Foothills Dr 
    South River, NJ 08882 
 
304 18    Refund of  Ivette Rodriguez      15 Herman St 289.77 
        Homestead Rebate 113 Pulaski Ave 
    Carteret, NJ 07708 
 
304 21    Refund of  Sophie Tolmachewich       7 Herman St  231.70 
       Homestead Rebate 42 Grove St 
     South River, NJ 08882 
 
305 7     Refund of  Stanley & Jennifer Pawlowski      29 Herman St 400.92 
       Homestead Rebate   630 Old Stage Rd 
    East Brunswick, NJ 08816 
 
309 5    Refund of  William Smith       3 Lee St  210.98 
      Homestead Rebate     28 Forest Dr  
    Jackson, NJ 08527 
 
317 1    Refund of   Robert & Patricia Smith        19 Water St  376.27 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 13 
 
     Homestead Rebate 14 Kamm Ave 
    South River, NJ 08882 
 
 
 
317      2     Refund of  Ariel Torres   29 Water St  420.28 
     Homestead Rebate 19100 Dunlap Ct 
    Landolakes, FL 34638 
 
317     2.1   Refund of  Anna Jarorova   27 Water St  236.06 
     Homestead Rebate 10 Townsend Dr 
    Matawan, NJ 07747 
 
317     3    Refund of  Michael & Jean Palazzolo 31 Water St  225.73 
               Homestead Rebate 427 N Redding La 
    Monroe, Twp., NJ 08831 
 
317 5    Refund of  Stella Koenig    14 Elizabeth St  352.92 
     Homestead Rebate 5536 NE 62nd Court Rd 
    Silver Springs, FL 34488 
 
317     12   Refund of  Mary Rasmussen  2 Lee St  309.68 
    Homestead Rebate 3 Snowbell Ct. 
    Barnegat, NJ 08005 
 
322 7  Refund of  Stephanie Gutierrez  6 Martin Ave  232.81 
   Homestead Rebate PO Box 324 
    South River, NJ 08882 
 
322 9  Refund of  Muriel Emmons  2 Martin Ave  328.48 
              Homestead Rebate 100 Pinetree Dr 
    Parlin, NJ 08859 
 
322 11  Refund of  Estate of Krzygzof Karaszewski 38 Water St  379.35 
     Homestead Rebate 6 Garwood St  
    South River, NJ 08882 
 
323 2  Refund of  Thomas Somers   37 Water St  195.85 
  Homestead Rebate 42 Merritt Ave 
    South Amboy, NJ 08879 
DATED:  JUNE 8, 2015 

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 14 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
RES: 2015-190           JUNE 8, 2015 
    

 
RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF ANY SPECIAL ITEM OF REVENUE 
IN THE BUDGET OF ANY COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-
87 (CHAPTER 159.P.L. 1948)          

 
WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provided that the Director of the Division of Local Government 

Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any County or 
Municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was not 
determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and 
 
 WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of any item of appropriation for an 
equal amount. 
 
SECTION 1. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of South 
River hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion 
of an item of revenue in the budget under the caption of: 
 

Miscellaneous Revenues 
Public and Private Programs offset with appropriations: 
  
 Motorcycle Traffic Enforcement           $25,450.00 
 Clean Communities Program                                    $29,805.07  
 Middlesex County Office on Aging Grant - Residential         $  5,354.00  

  
SECTION 2. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a like sum be hereby appropriated under the caption of: 
 

Operation: Excluded from Cap 
Public and Private Programs offset by revenues 
  
     Motorcycle Traffic Enforcement            $25,450.00 

                  Clean Communities Program                                               $29,805.07  
  County of Middlesex-Older Americans Act – Residential               $ 5,354.00 
 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 15 
 
DATED: JUNE 8, 2015     

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
RES:2015-191         JUNE 8, 2015 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
 WHEREAS, the governing body has received a final payment Estimate No. 2 and Close-
out Change Order request from the Borough Engineer for the project known as William Street 
Sewage Pumping Station Modifications, which work is being undertaken by Municipal 
Maintenance Co.; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has advised in a letter dated June 1, 2015 that the 
final Close-out Change Order request reflects a reduction in final contract quantities and 
supplementary items due to field conditions encountered which resulted in an overall decrease in 
the original contract amount of $15,260.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer recommends acceptance of the work, as well as 
approval of the final Payment Estimate No. 2 and Close-out Change Order to Municipal 
Maintenance Co. in the amount of $1,414.40, subject to the Borough Council’s approval of the 
posted maintenance bond dated November 4, 2014. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of South River that the work performed by Municipal 
Maintenance Co. is accepted, the final payment Estimate No. 2 and Close-Out Change Order is 
approved and the appropriate Borough officials are authorized to make payment to the contractor 
in the amount of $1,414.40.  
 
DATED: JUNE 8, 2015 
       
 

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 16 
 
      Councilmember 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
RES: 2015-192        JUNE 8, 2015 

 
RESOLUTION 
 

 
 WHEREAS, Andrew Rodriguez has submitted an application for a  Mercantile License 
for a business known as Supreme Productionz, to be located at 273 Main Street Avenue, in the 
Borough of South River; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the nature of the business is DJ, Mobile Entertainment (office for meeting 
customers and showroom of rentals); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Mercantile License application was distributed to the appropriate 
agencies as provided by Code of the Borough of South River; and 
 
 WHEREAS, recommendations for approval have been submitted by all departments 
investigating same. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and 
Borough Council of the Borough of South River that the Mercantile License Application 
submitted by Andrew Rodriguez, for a business known as Supreme Productionz, to be located at 
273 Main Street, in the Borough of South River, New Jersey is hereby approved. 
 
 
DATED: JUNE 8, 2015 
        
 
 

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 17 
 
             NAYS:           None 
 
 
 
 
 
RES: 2015-193         JUNE 8, 2015 

 
RESOLUTION 

 
WHEREAS, the Governing Body of The Borough of South River, Middlesex County desires to 

apply for and obtain a Post-Sandy Planning Assistance grant from the New Jersey Department of 
Community Affairs (DCA); and  

 
WHEREAS, The Borough of South River, Middlesex County has reviewed and is familiar with 

the  New Jersey Department of Community Affairs grant application process; and  
 

WHEREAS, The Borough of South River, Middlesex County intends to apply for Post-Sandy 
Planning Assistance grant money for the following planning activities and in the following amounts:  
 

1. Lower Main Street Redevelopment Initiative: Need Study and Redevelopment Plan.  Projected 
Grant Amount:  $50,000.00 to be completed within one year of grant approval date. 
(Neighborhood Plan) 

2. Waterfront Redevelopment Initiative: Need Study and Redevelopment/Rehabilitation Plan.  
Projected Grant Amount:  $50,000.00 to be completed within one year of grant approval date. 
(Neighborhood Plan) 

3. Upper Main Street Rehabilitation Initiative: Need Study and Rehabilitation Plan.  Projected Grant 
Amount:  $50,000.00 to be completed within one year of grant approval date. (Neighborhood 
Plan) 

4. Whitehead Ave Corridor Redevelopment/Rehabilitation Initiative: Need Study and 
Redevelopment Plan.  Projected Grant Amount:  $50,000.00 to be completed within one year of 
grant approval date. (Neighborhood Plan) 

5. Reid Street Corridor Rehabilitation Plan: Projected Grant Amount:  $25,000.00 to be completed 
within one year of grant approval date. (Neighborhood Plan) 

6. Whitehead Avenue Property, (Block 369, Lot 1) Overly Zone: Projected Grant Amount:  
$25,000.00 to be completed within one year of grant approval date.  Since this site was not 
determined to be in the Flood Hazard Area created with the Phase II Mapping Report, this plan is 
aimed at ratable replacement to address the findings of the Phase II Fiscal Impact Report. 
(Neighborhood Plan) 

 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of South 

River, Middlesex County does hereby authorize the application for the above grant(s); and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough of South River, Middlesex County has 
sustained a loss attributable to Superstorm Sandy of at least three million, eight-hundred-ninety thousand, 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 18 
 
six-hundred ($3,890,600.00) dollars of assessed value, corresponding to a (2014) property tax loss of 
approximately two-hundred-sixty-eight thousand, eight-hundred forty ($268,840.00) dollars as indicated 
by the attached documentation from the tax assessor; and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough of South River, Middlesex County recognizes 

and accepts that DCA may offer a lesser or greater amount of grant funding than that requested; and  
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough of South River, Middlesex County authorizes 
the execution of the grant agreement in the amount offered and approved by DCA and further authorizes 
the expenditure of funds pursuant to the terms of the grant agreement entered into by The Borough of 
South River, Middlesex County and DCA; and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough of South River, Middlesex County agrees to 
comply with all CDBG-DR regulations, Post Sandy Planning Assistance Guidelines and also accepts that 
the proposed use(s) of CDBG-DR funds are not reimbursable by FEMA or other federal agencies; and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the appropriate Borough officials are authorized to sign the 

grant agreement or any other document in connection therewith.  
 
DATED:  JUNE 8, 2015 
       
 
 

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
RES: 2015-194                            JUNE 8, 2015 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of South River that due to the resignation from the South River Rescue Squad, the 
following person is hereby removed from the Rolls of the South River Rescue Squad:  
      

• Neven Abdo 
  
 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 19 
 
DATED:  JUNE 8, 2015 

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ Tony Ciulla   
      Councilmember 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 
 
 
RES: 2015-195        JUNE 8, 2015 

RESOLUTION 
 
 I, John M. Krenzel, Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Council of the Borough of South 
River, do hereby appoint the following to positions in the Recreation Department effective as of this date. 
 
  Summer Recreation Assistant Director                     

Eric Clays           $25.00/hr  
 
Summer Recreation Counselors 
Nature Hatcher    $8.75/hr 
Brandon Pacheco   $8.75/hr 
Katherine Dezarlo   $8.75/hr 
Samantha Lange   $8.75/hr 
Olga Latosh    $8.75/hr 
Tyler Lawnick    $8.75/hr 
Bart Bancewicz    $8.75/hr 
Sean Darrar    $8.75/hr 
Ryan Farrell    $8.50/hr 
Aneri Shah    $8.50/hr 
Chase Petras    $8.50/hr 
Hala Ayad    $850/hr 
Alyssa Kotora    $8.50/hr 
Timothy Wang    $8.50/hr 
Jessica Schmidt    $8.50/hr   

  
 Alternate Counselors 
 Christian Pisco    $8.50/hr 
 Jenna Rhodes    $8.50/hr 
 Tricia Raquepo    $8.50/hr 
 Lisbeth Reyes    $8.50/hr 
 Brenda Montecinos   $8.50/hr 
 Jayde Jackson    $8.50/hr 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 20 
 

 Evelyn Sanchez    $8.50/hr 
 
DATED: JUNE 8, 2015 
       /s/ John M. Krenzel   
                         Mayor 
 
 
 
/s/ James Hutchison   
 Councilmember 
 
/s/ Tony Ciulla   
 Councilmember 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
     EAS:      Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
                NAYS:           None 
 
  

 
RES: 2015-196        JUNE 8, 2015 
 

RESOLUTION 
 
 BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
South River, in the County of Middlesex and the State of New Jersey that all bills, claims and 
statements against the Borough, in the total amount of $312,062.63 and previously paid claims in 
the amount of $1,637,670.43, listing attached, have been duly itemized, audited, approved and 
signed by the proper officers of the Borough, be and the same are hereby ordered paid. 

 
DATED:   JUNE 8, 2015  
        
 

/s/ James Jones   
      Councilmember 
 

/s/ James Hutchison  
      Councilmember 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
 YEAS:   Ciulla, Gurchensky, Haussermann, Jones, Trenga, Hutchison 
             NAYS:           None 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 21 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 22 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 23 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 24 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 25 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 26 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 27 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 28 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 29 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 30 
 

 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 31 
 
 
COUNCIL COMMENTS 
 
Councilman Haussermann 

• No comment  
 
Councilman Gurchensky 

• Commended Chief Tinitigan and SRPD on great display for on-site accreditation 
program 

• 6/13 – Fishing Derby – Grekoski Park 
• Commended DPW, Police, Fire and Rescue on work they do 

 
Councilman Ciulla 

• Congratulations to Patrick Molina 
• Bike Rodeo/Public Safety Day – 362 registered children, most we ever had 
• 6/12 – Torch Run – benefits Special Olympics 
• 6/17 – Citizen Police Academy graduation 
• Attended SRPD on-site accreditation; great job 
• Fire Dept. – new AEDs installed in building; looking for volunteers; stop by George St. 

firehouse for application 
• Commended Electric Dept., DPW, Police and Rescue Squad on work with recent 

accident 
 
Councilman Trenga 

• Thanked employees and volunteers 
• Sorry he was unable to attended SRPD on-site accreditation and Bike Rodeo; was sick 

entire weekend 
 

Councilman Jones 
• 6/13 - Fishing Derby 
• 6/13 - Spotswood Municipal Building – Shredding Event – 9:00 a.m. 
• 6/14 -  Flag Day 
• 6/21 – Happy Father’s Day 
• Commended John Trzeciak, Sr. – saved a man’s life in swimming pool at LA Fitness; 

gave him CPR until emergency services arrived  
• Uber car service – can circumvent taxis in town 
• Municipal Alliance – selling $10 tickets for Somerset Patriot games; contact Adam 

DeHanes, 732-754-6043, Debbie Jones, 732-257-1999, ext. 118 or Peter Guindi at 
pguindi@verizon.net 

• Explained how to properly dispose of medical syringes  
 
 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 32 
 
 
Councilman Hutchison 

• Great news about Mr. Trzeciak 
• Congratulations to Patrick Molina 
• On-site accreditation – impressive lineup of staff and vehicles; commended Chief and 

SRPD 
• Advisory Council for Persons with Disabilities Seminar on Estate Planning held on 6/1 – 

50 people attended; Speaker, Amy Smith did a great job; thanked members for planning 
event 

• 6/14 – Flag Day 
• 6/16 – Board of Health meeting 
• 6/16 – Cultural Arts and Heritage Commission meeting 
• 6/21 – Happy Father’s Day 

 
Mayor Krenzel 

• Received letter from Rep. Bonnie Watson Coleman congratulating Fire Department on 
groundbreaking 

• 6/25 - Healthy Home Program – 61 Main St. Council Chambers - 7:00 – 8:00 p.m.; 
sponsored by Middlesex County Office of Health Services 

• Attended Patriots Game – lots of fun; tickets $10; contact Debbie Jones, Peter Guindi or 
Adam Dehanes 

• Accreditation – honor to be accredited; cheers to Chief and SRPD 
• Congratulations to Patrick Molina 
• Looking into paving roads 
• Bid out for firehouse – bids to be received on 7/16 
• 6/13 – Fishing Derby 
• Many events occur in town; encouraged residents to take advantage 
• Congratulations to Mr. Trzeciak; pumped chest of resident and saved his life; he is our 

Hometown Hero 
• Commended Borough workers on work done on power outage due to downed pole at BP 

gas station 
• Happy Father’s Day 
• 6/22 – next Council meeting  
 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS-(good and welfare of Borough) 
 
Ed Trygar 

• Asked if he could get a history of Trust Fund accounts; if there are any grants for 
businesses 

• Questioned plan or incentives for Reid St. corridor; Planning Board’s action regarding 
resolution on Main St. redevelopment 



REGULAR MEETING        June 8, 2015 
MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL        
MEETING NO. 13  
PAGE NO. 33 
 

• Asked about process of cash collected and deposited for Parking Utility  
John Scala, 440 Old Bridge Turnpike 

• Appreciated all of the Council members’ comments made at last week’s meeting 
regarding the Memorial Day Parade, but especially appreciated Councilman 
Hausserman’s comments. 

• Asked about flood insurance for 55 Reid; FEMA reimbursement from Sandy 
• Commended DPW on great work in patching roads 

 
No further comments were made. Councilman Hutchison moved that the public portion 

be closed.  Councilman Jones seconded the motion.  So carried. 
 
Adjournment 
 

Councilman Jones moved that this meeting be adjourned at 8:30 p.m.  Councilman 
Hutchison seconded the motion.  So carried. 
 
       Respectfully submitted on 

                June 19, 2015    
                                      
 
       Patricia O’Connor, RMC 
       Borough Clerk         
 
 

     
 
Approved at the regular meeting     
held on June 22, 2015 
 
 

 


